City of Williamsburg
210 West State Street
PO Box 596
Williamsburg TA 52361

Regular Session
May 27, 2003
7:30 p.m.

Mayor Armstrong and council members Greiner, Wanner, Kirkpatrick and VonAhsen were
present. Phillips was absent.

John Avery, Public Works Director, will look into costs for extending the road curb on
Lakeshore Drive.

The personnel committee and Eric Tindal, City Attorney, will meet to discuss the union contract.
There was a request from Ben Franklin to obtain an easement from the city to put a sign in the
right of way at the entrance of Tanger Outlet Center. It was the consensus of the council not to
allow such easement.

John Avery started working as Public Works Director on Tuesday, May 27,2003.

Jim Jacob, Van Winkle Jacob Engineering presented Wastewater plant improvement updates.

Mayor Armstrong issued an executive order that gave notice to Public Works Director Delbert
Clubb that he is being relieved from duty as of June 1, 2003.

1. Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by Greiner to approve the consent agenda:

a) Minutes of the May 12, 2003 council meeting
b) Bills as presented

2. Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by VonAhsen to open a public hearing at 8:00 p.m. to
amend the fiscal year budget 2003. All ayes. Motion carried.

3. Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by VonAhsen to close the public hearing at 8:06 p.m.
All ayes. Motion carried.

4, Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by Wanner to approve Resolution 22-05-03 to approve
the fiscal year 2003 budget amendment. Roll cali: ayes; GW; GV, MG, DK, absent; TP.
Motion carried.



5. Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by Greiner to appoint Garry Koehn to the Williamsburg
Board of Adjustment. All ayes. Motion carried.

6. Motion by Wanner and seconded by Kirkpatrick to approve changing of Recreation Center
hours from June I through September 1 to the following:

Sunday 10:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m.
Monday — Thursday 5:00 a.m. — 8:00 p.m.
Saturday 7:00 am. - 3:00 p.m.

All ayes. Motion carried.

7. Motion by Greiner and seconded by Wanner to authorize a policy at the Aquatic Center that
children under the age of nine must have direct adult supervision, to limits groups visiting to
twenty-five children or less and there must be adequate adult supervision, children under the age
of nine having a ratio of six children or less for every adult, and that the Aquatic Center staff
allowed to authorize additional supervision when required to maintain safety standards. All
ayes. Motion carried.

8. Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by Wanner to approve Resolution 23-05-03 — to hire
Sam Shafer as cashier and to hire an additional lifeguard as needed for the 2003 season. Roll
call: ayes; GW, GV, MG, DK, absent; TP. Motion carried.

9. Motion by Greiner and seconded by Wanner to authorize Traci Eckenrod, Recreation
Director, to purchase and have installed an awning for the food court at the Aquatic Center at a
cost of $18,089.54 from Dave Long Protective Products and that Eric Tindal notify Cedar
Rapids Tent and Awning Co that we will no longer honor his bid because he failed to perform
within a reasonable time. Roll call: ayes; GW, MG, DK, nay; GV, absent; TP. Motion carried.

10. Motion by Greiner to approve to hire Delbert Clubb as a temporary employee for up to 30
days at an hourly rate of $13.28. MOTION DIED FOR LACK OF SECOND.

11. Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by Wanner to approve Resolution 24-05-03 to hire
Delbert Clubb as a temporary employee for the Public Works Department for up to 60 days.
Roll call: aye; GW, GV, DK, nay; MG, absent; TP. Motion carried. fﬁ.p’?g%ﬁ/f

12. Motion by Wanner and seconded by Kirkpatrick to go into closed session per lowa Code
21.5(1)(j) at 9:15 p.m. for the possible purchase of real estate for a new fire department building.
All ayes. Motion carried.

13. Motion by VonAhsen and seconded by Kirkpatrick to close the public hearing at 9:28 p.m.
All ayes. Motion carried.



14. Motion by Wanner and seconded by Greiner to approve Resolution 25-05-03 to make an
offer to the proposed property owner at the appraised value of Farmers National Company
contingent upon obtaining Jowa Department of Transportation approval for a suitable entrance
and passing appropriate environmental studies. Roll call: ayes: GW, MG, DK, GV, absent; TP.

Motion carried.

15. Motion by Kirkpatrick and seconded by VonAhsen to adjourn at 9:45 p.m. All ayes.

Motion carried.
Wl (]t

Mun?'f ﬁ.yf{stryfflg, Maydf

City Clerk/Treasurer



T

ooDOoOrOOOVOYFUVOCIMNEEEOHOOOWVWOVONOONMHOOoOO@ION
OOoO0O0MOYFOHACNIMOUIMAMNOHMUNIMUIOHOWODANOSOHOH IR

J0%d

T L T T R

VWAHNWWOoOOW

o~

Hr-gie Ao
0 o2]
— L)
—

oL

AIVdAY HSNOH TIHEM
OTH

HEAMAS

SATITAANS JHd

WOIWINd £0/9

SAI1 0L IV14-IHDIRHA
TOEINGD "TWWINY

91SEERH ¥LD OHdA

HWNIHY SNI

UNNIINY Md

$0/9-€0/L INIVIW dTYDS
SHITAANS JHLHW FOVLSOL
AIVIEE dHETI00 ~-NOTSSHONOD
# LD DHEA 410083 IHDIEAM
IDHLOYS 1S HSTHOM
SHITAANS OTH

a8¥8Z# TIVH ALID

NYMOTTY ONIRLOTD SNOSWVd
PZ8TSH WIND DHd

LOLTSH# WIND DOHY

SELYIOT ANNOUDTHEAND
IOVIWYd OCZH INWId 0ZH
HONYMOTTY ONIHLOTD HOOM
gWNIHY SNI

SHITAINS dHMES

Hd NIVINNOd L3000 SINNAL
NOTIVTIVIST SNIUIS

5TW TOOHDS 0do

AIND DHA

WOATWEAG €0/9

NOILIYDOTTIY T/T (aNT

Idd SNI/STW SIW 9 NOIDHA
IVdEd ANIT HAMES SHELTYM
SE8TF MIND DA

MIVEHY LETIOL-NOISSHONOD
TET9€82 AIND DHA
L-L66TH LD DHA

L-L66TH MILND DHY
£6-1€€-T dSIAd OZH

HAIVAEY -INYId OZH

HOLS YHIWAT DMNFGSWYITIIM
AAVWTTEM

ONI ONITINLOVANNYIN HEYHYM
LINED TYOITHN AYVNIEHILIA
FIYSHTOHEM ZALMNOD ? NMOL
grine ‘LIvEdgs
SNOLIYIINAWWOD OIAVH

SaMod AFNLIA
ONIFWNTd "THHO
INAWGINDE HLTYHH YAON

ONI SMIOMAALYM TYNOILYN
SATAVT
SMOHEIN

VO IWEHD ® dHd¥d ¥MOIL
TIVD dNO VYMOI

ONI SNIMMYH

ONI STIVD

TIYHOIN THIYLYD

ghnNTd ¥ DNILVAHH NNYWATOA
ONI SHHTISHA

IDVUL 'QOUNHMOE

MHMOMLAN HSIA

MOT A0 NUYId TVINIHT VITIEd
ITDADHY ¥ NOILVLINYS XOo
HATYE ‘gD

TAMES ADIALVANYIY ALLAYCO
ONI SUHTANINGS MMYHMOVYTIH
IIVdH ¥ ONIdWOTd dANYITEd

ATddNS HOTAA0 KHAY
DOTONHIEL dHLYM TIHONYAJY

LIOdHE ¥AILSIDHA SWIYID

DANGSHWYITIIM A0 ALID

€00z/TT/S



£ AN

¥Z TE8 L
08°259°S ATMAS 019
61°995'¢€ AHLEM 009
DO 00T 'TT SINIWNIAOIANT TYILIAYD 00¢€
PO°PLB'T XYL HSN aQYod OTT
$P°8S8'T Adddrt £00
G%°G26°F% NOILYHYDHY z00
ZE v¥B'8 TEIANTD T00
STYLOL aNNJ
TYNAIOY arndIt qaaNaIdxd STVILOL dY¥odd
PZ TZ8'LE STYLOL aNYiD
IYNAIOY aIndia AIANIAYH

LIOJHY ¥HLSIDEY SWIVTID
4 dJoyd DENESWYITIIM J0 ALID £00gz/ee/s HLYA



48-447

CITY BUDGET AMENDMENT AND CERTIFICATION RESOLUTION
To the Auditor of 1OWA County, lowa:

The City Council of WILLIAMSBURG in said County/Counties met an May 27, 2003
.at the place and hour set in the notice, a copy of which accompanies this certificate and is certified as to
pubiication. Upan taking up the proposed amendment, it was considerad and taxpayers were heard for and against
the amendment.

The Council, after hearing all taxpayers wishing to be heard and considering the statements made by them, gave
final consideration to the proposed amendment(s) to the budget and modifications proposed at the hearing, if any.
thereupecn, the following resolution was introduced.

RESOLUTION No. 22-05-03

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CURRENT BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2003
[AS AMENDED LAST ON )
Be it Resoived by the Council of the City of WILLIAMSBURG
Section 1. Following notice published May 15, 2003
and the public hearing held, the current budget (as previously amended) is amended as set out
herein and in the detail by fund type and activity that supports this resolution which was considered at that hearing:

Total Budget
as certified
or last amended

Current
Amendment

Total Budget
after Current
Amendment

Revenues & Other Financing Sources

Taxes Levied on Propeny 1 518,262 Q 518,262
Less: Uncoilectted Property Taxes-Levy Year 2 0 0 o]

Net Current Property Taxes 3 518,262 0 518,262
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0 0 1]
TIF Revenues 5 975,000 50,060 1,025,000
Other City Taxes 6 441,524 -40,000 401,524
Licenses & Permits 7 6,600 0 6,600
Use of Money and Property 8 27,900 37,895 65,795
Intergovernmental 9 359,665 0 359,665
Charges for Services 10 784,850 138,508 921,358
Special Assessments o1 35,553 0 35,553
Misceilaneous 12 7,245 0 7,245
Other Financing Sources 13 1,530,272 473,663 2,003,835
Total Revenues and Other Sources 14 4,686,871 658,066 5,344,937

{Exponditures & Other Financing Uses

Public Safety 15 340,467 900 341,367
Public Works 16 352,781 29,027 381,808
Health and Social Services 17 S00 0 900
Culture and Recreation 18 624,711 82,600 707,311
Community and Sconomic Development 19 50,350 G 50,3504
General Government 20 157,398 0 157 398
Debt Service 21 1,036,230 0 1,036,230
Capital Projects 22 75,000 405,224 480,224
Total Government Activities Expenditures 23 2,637,837 517,751 3,155,588
Business Type / Enterprises 24 481,821 94,000 575,821
Nan-Pragram 25
Total Gov Actlvitios & Business Expenditures 26 3,119,658 611,751 3,731,409
Transfers Out 27 1,530,272 473,663 2,003,935
Total Expenditures/Transfers Qut 28 4,649,930 1,085,414 5,735,344
Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over i
(Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out 29 36,941 -427 348 -390,407
Seginning Fund Batanca July 1 30 1,345,481 388,232 1,733,713
Ending Fund Balance Juna 30 3 1,382,422 -39,116 1,343,306
%assed this 27tk day of May—03 7
(Oay)} rur)
mj ) & oz
Slgnarura Slgn ture

City CIerkmeance Officar ‘ avﬂf



RESOLUTION 23-05-03
City of Williamsburg, lowa

Resolution to authorize hiring additional Aquatic Center staff.

WHFEREAS, there was a request and recommendation from Traci Eckenrod,
Recreation Director, to hire Sam Shafer as cashier at the Aquatic Center and fo hire an
additional lifeguard as needed for the 2003 scason.

WHEREAS, we, Murray Armsirong, Mayor and Jenifer I Karsten, City
Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Williamsburg, Jowa do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was adopted (introduced by Kirkpatrick and seconded by Wanner, roll call:
ayes; GW, MG, DK, GV, absent: TP) by the City Council of the City of Williamsburg,
[owa, at a meeting held on this 27th day of May, 2003, four members of the council
present;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Williamsburg City Council to
approve the following:

Section 1. Authorize the increase in Recreation fees as proposed by Traci
Eckenrod.
Section 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are

hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Passed and approved May 27, 2003.

j/ﬁw’ gﬁ;ﬁ:"

Murr yAr stroné Mayo/




RESOLUTION 24-05-03
City of Williamsburg, lowa

Resolution to authorize hiring an employee for the Public Works
Department.

WHEREAS, John Avery was hired as Public Works Director;

WIHEREAS, we, Murray Armstrong, Mayor and Jenifer ] Karsten, City
Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Williamsburg, lowa do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was adopted (introduced by Kirkpatrick and seconded by Wanner, roll call:
ayes; GW, MG, DK, GV, absent: TP) by the City Council of the City of Williamsburg,
Towa, at a meeting held on this 27th day of May, 2003, four members of the council
present;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Williamsburg City Council to
approve the following:

Section 1. Authorize hiring Delbert Clubb as a temporary employee for the
Public Works Department for up to sixty (60) days at an hourly rate of $13.28.

Section 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Passed and approved May 27, 2003.

Mur{ay Aﬁsm{ng, Ma)ﬁ/r




RESOLUTION 25-05-03
City of Williamsburg, lowa

Resolution to make an offer to purchase property for a future new Fire
Department building.

WHEREAS, the City Council is considering purchasing property for a new fire
department site;

WHEREAS, we, Murray Armstrong, Mayor and Jenifer J Karsten, City
Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Williamsburg, lowa do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was adopted (introduced by Warmer and seconded by Greiner) roll call: ayes;
GW, MG, DK, GV, absent: TP) by the City Council of the City of Williamsburg, Iowa, at
a meeting held on this 27th day of May, 2003, four members of the council present;

NOW THEREFORE., be it resolved by the Williamsburg City Council to
approve the following:

Section 1. To make an offer to the proposed property owner at the appraised
value of Farmers National Company contingent upon obtaining lowa Department of
Transportation approval for suitable entrance and passing appropriate environmental
studies.

Section 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Passed and approved May 27, 2003.

Mun%y Afmsttong, Mayor




